The amounts that may be expended annually for scholarships and30

loan repayments under the program shall not exceed the following:31

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) in fiscal year 2001;32

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) in fiscal year 2002; One33

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) in fiscal34

year 2003; and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in fiscal year35

2004 and in any later fiscal year.36

(3)  A scholarship awarded under this program shall be in an37

amount that will pay the full cost of attendance, as defined by38

[...]

School of Medicine for the entire time necessary for the recipient40

to complete the requirements for a medical degree.  The actual41

amount of the scholarship shall be determined by the Office of42

Financial Aid of the University of Mississippi Medical Center but43

shall not exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per44

year for any recipient.45

(4)  Before being granted a scholarship, each applicant shall46

enter into a contract with the board of trustees, which shall be47

deemed a contract with the State of Mississippi, agreeing to the48

terms and conditions upon which the scholarship will be granted.